
 
 
 

 
 

In conjunction with the Albany Equestrian Centre present  
 
 
 

Southern Solstice Dressage Competition 
 

20/21 January 2024 
 

Albany Equestrian Centre, Roberts Road, Albany 
 
 
 
 

Program 
 
 
 
 
 

Offering classes from Preliminary to Prix St Georges/Intermediate 1 for EA Competitor, Preparatory to Novice for 
Participant/SDDC/AEC Members, and Restricted Elementary for SDDC/AEC members. 

 
EA and FEI Para dressage tests are available on request. 
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Draw – Saturday  

 

Time Rider Horse Bridle No. Section

SCR Amy Collins Aria Mistretta 12 40+

7:36 Jenaveve Page Lyngarie Philano's Gift 46 16-

7:44 Amanda Pritchard Baerlochan Braveheart 60 40+

7:52 Marni bercene Tiaja park magic 58 16-

8:00 Imogen Freeman Nabraska 5 16-

SCR

8:16 Ashton James Westwood Final 23 17-39

8:24 Ellysha Hale Bisco 41 17-39

8:32 Nicole Holdaway Donnafreya 49 17-39

Break

8:56 Abbie Kirkham Luminous Star 13 16-

9:04 Fiona Bignell Bullet For My Valentine 38 40+

9:12 Toni Barrett Sandy 19 40+

9:20 Caitlin Pritchard Baylaurel Whiskey 34 17-39

9:28 Imogen Freeman Daisy L'Varss 4 16-

9:36 Bridie Johnson DvZ Tolstoy 29 16-

9:44 Maddison Manolini Schadenfreude Lou 43 16-

9:52 Megan McIntosh Tiaja Park Hunter 28 40+

10:00 Erin Macdonald Bluefields Kristall 20 40+

Time Rider Horse Bridle No. Section

10:15 Sonja Johnson Silver Promise 1533 Training Test

Time Rider Horse Bridle No. Section

10:36 Annalyce Page Lyngarie Catena 751 Open

10:44 Mackenzie Walch Hakuna Matata 1531 Open

10:52 Krystina bercene My ophelia 1036 Open

11:00 Ruth Ellis Florenash 2173 Open

11:08 Asha Wiegele Tullows Dark Prince 3266 Open

SCR

11:24 Kaeleigh Brown Mystic Shadows Celtic Wizard 1366 Open

11:32 Elissa Forbes PW Swarovski 1110 Open

11:40 Asha Bristow BML Fleetwood Mac 2809 Open

11:48 Mackenzie Walch Misty Isle Sergei 1109 Open

Break

12:28 Annalyce Page Coronation Flora 1595 Pony

12:36 Sue Goodwin Kingsfield Nobleman 1090 Pony

12:44 Louise Hillman Warrinar Park Lucy 1078 Pony

12:52 Jenaveve Page Wyatchwood Druid 1596 Pony

13:00 Kate Watkins Applewood Classic Deluxe 3180 Pony

13:08 Amelia McDonald Springwater Chanel 3263 Pony

13:16 Jorja Wareham Tiaja Park Fearless 1000 Pony

Lunch Arena Dragged

SAND arena - Saturday

Class: Restricted Novice 2.2 Judge: Sara Botten

Pencillers:  Dianne dickinson

Sponsored by:  Kentucky Equine Research

Arena Familiarisation 7:00am (15min)

Class : Eventing FEI 3* B  Judges: Gill Botten, Zoe Harrison   

Pencillers:  Mel Ellery, Sandra Frid

Penciller: Acacia Chen, Amanda Piggot

Judge: Gill Botten, Zoe HarrisonClass: Competitor Novice 2.2 Open

Sponsored by Denmark Vet Hospital and Paws Surgery Services   

Class: Competitor Novice 2.2 Pony Judge: Gill Botten, Zoe Harrison

Penciller: Acacia Chen, Amanda Piggot

Sponsored by Albany Stockfeeds



 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 

 

SAND arena - Saturday

Time Rider Horse Bridle No. Section

14:20 Sonja Johnson Parkiarrup Showtime 51 Training Test

Time Rider Horse Bridle No. Section

14:40 Mackenzie Walch Eliva Corduroy 4289 Training Test

Class : Eventing FEI 4* C Judges:  Gill Botten, Zoe Harrison  

Pencillers: Bella Rae, Tameka Ellard

Class : Eventing FEI 3* A Judges:  Gill Botten, Zoe Harrison  

Pencillers:  Bella Rae, Tameka Ellard

Time Rider Horse Bridle No. Section

7:40 Mackenzie Walch Eliva Corduroy 4289 Training Test

Time Rider Horse Bridle No. Section

7:56 Sonja Johnson Parkiarrup Showtime 2689 Training Test

Time Rider Horse Bridle No. Section

8:15 Samantha Barridge Odin de Luxe 2451 Open

8:23 Lisa Riley Royal Remembrance 2718 Open

Time Rider Horse Bridle No. Section

8:50 Acacia Chen Tiaja Park Fancy 3210 Open

8:58 Tameka Ellard Shanghai Noon 2826 Open

9:06 Elissa Forbes Southern Star Finale 3120 Open

9:14 Felicity Ericsson Royal Prestige 1593 Open

9:22 Heidi McCrea Sunrise Hill Meranda 2671 Open

9:30 Amanda Piggott Arvada Cavalier Knight 1406 Open

9:38 Sarah Jones Carisbrooke Vaudeville 1528 Open

9:46 Mel Ellery Daitan Violet Crumble 3208 Pony

Arena  Familiarisation 7:20am (15min)

Class : Eventing FEI 3* A Judges:  Gill Botten, Zoe Harrison  

Sponsored by Great Southern Equine Vetinary  

INDOOR arena - Saturday

Class: PSG Judge: Gill Botten, Zoe Harrison, Virginia Longley

Pencillers: Michelle Ericsson, Bella Rae, Louise Hillman,  

Sponsored by: Kentucky Equine Group

Class: Eventing FEI 4* C Judges: Gill Botten, Zoe Harrison, Virginia Longley

Pencillers: Michelle Ericsson, Bella Rae, Louise Hillman,  

Class : Medium 4.1 Open Judges: Gill Botten, Phoebe Johnson

Pencillers: Michelle Ericsson, Liz Frusher

Pencillers:   Michelle Ericsson, Bella Rae

Class : Medium 4.1 Pony Judges: Gill Botten, Phoebe Johnson

Pencillers:Michelle Ericsson, Liz Frusher

Sponsored by Great Southern Equine Vetinary  



 

 

 

INDOOR arena - Saturday

Time Rider Horse Bridle No. Section

10:35 Jorja Wareham Tiaja Park Fearless 1000 Pony

10:43 Jenaveve Page Wyatchwood Druid 1596 Pony

10:51 Amelia McDonald Springwater Chanel 3263 Pony

10:59 Louise Hillman Warrinar Park Lucy 1078 Pony

11:07 Kate Watkins Applewood Classic Deluxe 3180 Pony

11:15 Sue Goodwin Kingsfield Nobleman 1090 Pony

11:23 Willow Bennett Westwood Royal Romeo 1527 Pony

11:31 Annalyce Page Coronation Flora 1595 Pony

Lunch Arena Dragged

12:38 Mackenzie Walch Misty Isle Sergei 1109 Open

12:46 Shantelle Mcmahon Grandview Brilliant Disguise 1114 Open

12:54 Elissa Forbes PW Swarovski 1110 Open

13:02 Krystina bercene My ophelia 1036 Open

13:10 Asha Bristow BML Fleetwood Mac 2809 Open

13:18 Ruth Ellis Florenash 2173 Open

13:26 Asha Wiegele Tullows Dark Prince 3266 Open

13:34 Kaeleigh Brown Mystic Shadows Celtic Wizard 1366 Open

13:42 Mackenzie Walch Hakuna Matata 1531 Open

13:50 Annalyce Page Lyngarie Catena 751 Open

Change arena to 40m x 20m - Lisa Riley coordinating

Time Rider Horse Bridle No. Section

14:15 Danielle Loizou-Lake BML Jack Sparrow 2761 Open

Change arena to 60m x 40m

Time Rider Horse Bridle No. Section

14:44 Sarah Jones Carisbrooke Vaudeville 1528 Open

14:52 Amanda Piggott Arvada Cavalier Knight 1406 Open

15:00 Elissa Forbes Southern Star Finale 3120 Open

15:08 Acacia Chen Tiaja Park Fancy 3210 Open

15:16 Tameka Ellard Shanghai Noon 2826 Open

15:24 Felicity Ericsson Royal Prestige 1593 Open

15:32 Heidi McCrea Sunrise Hill Meranda 2671 Open

15:40 Mel Ellery Daitan Violet Crumble 3208 Pony

Sponsored by Albany Stockfeeds

Pencillers: Nicole Holdaway, Kristie Kirkham

Sponsored by: Denmark Co-operative

Class : Medium 4.2 Open Judges: Virginia Longley, Phoebe Johnson

Class : EA Para Grde3 Novice Test Judges; Virginia Longley              Liz Watkins

Pencillers: Nicole Holdaway, Kristie Kirkham

Sponsored by: Denmark Co-operative

Sponsored by Denmark Vet Hospital and Paws Surgery  

Class : Medium 4.2 Pony Judges: Virginia Longley, Phoebe Johnson

Pencillers: Alex English, Nicole Holdaway

Sponsored by: Southern Districts Dressage Club

Class: Competitor Novice 2.1 Open Judge: Virginia Longley     Heather Carrington-Jones

                  Pencillers: Alex English,  Liz Frusher

Class: Competitor Novice 2.1 Pony Judge: Virginia Longley     Heather Carrington-Jones

                  Pencillers: Alex English,  Liz Frusher



 

 
 
 
 
 
 

Time Rider Horse Bridle No. Section

7:48 Lily Hackett Lockharts Festival 1511 HC

7:54 Rachel Brennen Freida 27 40+

8:00 Mia Noakes Harry 56 16-

8:06 Shey Rogers Jollywell marvellous 57 40+

8:12 Natalie Crosby Flynn 36 40+

8:18 Julie Gooch Max Flash 24 40+

8:24 Anne Broad Sandhulls Symphony 7 40+

SCR Ashleigh Harris Espresso B 26 17-39

8:36 Francesca Gosling Louie 2 40+

8:42 Jess Banham Arizona Sunrise 48 40+

Break

9:00 Lisa Meldrum Kalimna Taylor Made 37 40+

9:06 Louise Horwood Fergi 55 40+

9:12 Sonja Johnson Misty Isle Bellini 52 40+

9:18 Sadie Cameron Prince Patches 45 16-

9:24 Samantha Cook WBL Divulge 9 17-39

9:30 Teleah Hulse CM Staastruck 15 17-39

9:36 Tisa Crocker Balaka Pheazent 21 40+

Time Rider Horse Bridle No. Section

9:54 Kelly Perkins Provincias 6 17-39

10:02 Marni bercene Tiaja park magic 58 16-

10:10 Abbie Kirkham Luminous Star 13 16-

10:18 Caitlin Pritchard Baylaurel Whiskey 34 17-39

10:26 Fiona Bignell Bullet For My Valentine 38 40+

10:34 Ashton James Westwood Final 23 17-39

10:42 Bridie Johnson DvZ Tolstoy 29 16-

10:50 Ashleigh Pritchard Yowada Tiptop 33 17-39

10:58 Caitlin Pritchard Kings Town Hudson 30 17-39

11:06 Ellysha Hale Bisco 41 17-39

11:14 Imogen Freeman Daisy L'Varss 4 16-

Break

11:45 Erin Macdonald Bluefields Kristall 20 40+

11:53 Jorja Wareham Tiaja Park Eclipse 25 16-

12:01 Toni Barrett Sandy 19 40+

SCR Amy Collins Aria Mistretta 12 40+

12:25 Louise Horwood Boxer 54 40+

12:33 Maddison Manolini Schadenfreude Lou 43 16-

12:41 Megan McIntosh Tiaja Park Hunter 28 40+

12:49 Nicole Holdaway Donnafreya 49 17-39

12:57 Imogen Freeman Nabraska 5 16-

13:05 Amanda Pritchard Baerlochan Braveheart 60 40+

Grass arena - Saturday
Class : Restricted Preparatory 1 Judge: Angela Shepherd

Sponsored by: Albany Horseworld

Penciller: 7:48 - 8:48 Kathy McDonald, 8:48 - 9:44 Alex English

Class: Restricted Novice 2.1 Judges: Liz Watkins

Penciller: Bella Rae

Sponsored by: Kentucky Equine Research



 
 

 

 
 
 
 
 

Draw Sunday 

 
 
 

Grass arena - Saturday

Time Rider Horse Bridle No. Section

13:18 Sonja Johnson Misty Isle Bellini 52 40+

13:26 Samantha Cook WBL Divulge 9 17-39

13:34 Rachel Brennen Freida 27 40+

13:42 Anne Broad Sandhulls Symphony 7 40+

SCR Ashleigh Harris Espresso B 26 17-39

13:58 Tisa Crocker Balaka Pheazent 21 40+

14:06 Jess Banham Arizona Sunrise 48 40+

SCR Kate Clapin Max 1

14:22 Lisa Meldrum Kalimna Taylor Made 37 40+

Break

14:50 Natalie Crosby Flynn 36 40+

14:58 Shey Rogers Jollywell marvellous 57 40+

15:06 Lily Hackett Lockharts Festival 1511 HC

15:14 Louise Horwood Fergi 55 40+

15:22 Teleah Hulse CM Staastruck 15 17-39

15:30 Julie Gooch Max Flash 24 40+

15:38 Francesca Gosling Louie 2 40+

Class : Restricted Preparatory 2 Judge: Linda Page

Sponsored by: Albany Horseworld

Penciller: Sandra Frid

Time Rider Horse Bridle No. Section

7:30 Samantha Cook WBL Shinju 8 17-39

7:38 Imogen Freeman Daisy L'Varss 4 16-

Time Rider Horse Bridle No. Section

7:52 Willow Bennett Westwood Royal Romeo 1527 Pony

8:00 Sue Goodwin Kingsfield Nobleman 1090 Pony

8:08 Kate Watkins Applewood Classic Deluxe 3180 Pony

8:16 Mackenzie Walch Misty Isle Sergei 1109 Open

8:24 Lily Hackett Lockharts Festival 1511 Open

SCR

SCR

8:48 Annalyce Page Lyngarie Catena 751 Open

8:56 Asha Bristow BML Fleetwood Mac 2809 Open

SAND arena - Sunday

Class: Competitor Preliminary 1.1 Pony Judge: Angela Shepherd, Andrew Forbes

Class: Restricted Elementary 3.2 Judge: Heather Carrington-Jones

Pencillers: Louise Hillman

Penciller: Louise Horwood, Shey Rogers

Sponsored by Southern Regional Medical Group     

Class: Competitor Preliminary 1.1 Open Judge: Angela Shepherd, Andrew Forbes

Penciller: Louise Hillman, Shey Rogers

Sponsored by Tony Riley Farrier Services

Sponsored by: Southern Districts Dressage Club



 

 

SAND arena - Sunday

Time Rider Horse Bridle No. Section

9:52 Mel Ellery Daitan Violet Crumble 3208 Pony

10:00 Louise Hillman Warrinar Park Lucy 1078 Pony

10:08 Amelia McDonald Springwater Chanel 3263 Pony

10:16 Annalyce Page Coronation Flora 1595 Pony

10:24 Jenaveve Page Wyatchwood Druid 1596 Pony

10:32 Jorja Wareham Tiaja Park Fearless 1000 Pony

10:40 Tameka Ellard Shanghai Noon 2826 Open

10:48 Kaeleigh Brown Mystic Shadows Celtic Wizard 1366 Open

10:56 Asha Wiegele Tullows Dark Prince 3266 Open

11:04 Heidi McCrea Sunrise Hill Meranda 2671 Open

11:12 Mackenzie Walch Eliva Corduroy 4289 Open

11:20 Sarah Jones Carisbrooke Vaudeville 1528 Open

11:28 Amanda Piggott Arvada Cavalier Knight 1406 Open

11:36 Sonja Johnson Silver Promise 1533 Open

11:44 Krystina bercene My Ophelia 1036 Open

Time Rider Horse Bridle No. Section

12:00 Imogen Freeman Daisy L'Varss 4 16-

12:08 Erin Macdonald Bluefields Kristall 20 40+

12:16 Caitlin Pritchard Kings Town Hudson 30 40+

12:24 Samantha Cook WBL Shinju 8 17-39

Break

12:55 Imogen Freeman Nabraska 5 16-

Time Rider Horse Bridle No. Section

13:10 Amelia McDonald Springwater Chanel 3263 Pony

13:18 Mel Ellery Daitan Violet Crumble 3208 Pony

13:26 Louise Hillman Warrinar Park Lucy 1078 Pony

13:34 Jorja Wareham Tiaja Park Fearless 1000 Pony

13:42 Annalyce Page Coronation Flora 1595 Pony

13:50 Mackenzie Walch Eliva Corduroy 4289 Open

13:58 Tameka Ellard Shanghai Noon 2826 Open

14:06 Amanda Piggott Arvada Cavalier Knight 1406 Open

14:14 Asha Wiegele Tullows Dark Prince 3266 Open

14:22 Sonja Johnson Silver Promise 1533 Open

Break

14:45 Sarah Jones Carisbrooke Vaudeville 1528 Open

14:53 Heidi McCrea Sunrise Hill Meranda 2671 Open

15:01 Kaeleigh Brown Mystic Shadows Celtic Wizard 1366 Open

15:09 Krystina bercene My ophelia 1036 Open

Time Rider Horse Bridle No. Section

15:25 Sonja Johnson Parkiarrup Showtime 2689 Open

Class: Eventing FEI 5*A Judges: Gill Botten, Virginia Longley

Pencillers: Kath Hardy,  Lisa Riley

Pencillers: Ruth Ellis, Lisa Riley

Sponsored by William Bay Bobcat

Sponsored by: Southern Districts Dressage Club

Class: Restricted Elementary 3.1 Judge: Linda Page

Class: Competitor Elementary 3.1 Pony Judge: Virginia Longley, Gill Botten

Pencillers: Louise Horwood, Kath Hardy

Class: Competitor Elementary 3.1 Open Judge: Virginia Longley, Gill Botten

Pencillers: Louise Horwood, Kath Hardy

Open sponsored by William Bay Bob Cat           

Sponsored by Southern Regional Medical Group

Sponsored by William Bay Bobcat

Judge: Penny Lee, Virginia LongleyClass: Competitor Elementary 3.2 Open

Pencillers: Ruth Ellis, Lisa Riley

Penciller: Kaeleigh Brown

Class: Competitor Elementary 3.2 Pony Judge: Penny Lee, Virginia Longley



 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Class : EA Para Grde3 Elementary Test 

Time Rider Horse Bridle No. Section

7:30 Danielle Loizou-Lake BML Jack Sparrow 2761 Open

Change arena to 60m x 20m - Elissa Forbes coordinating

Time Rider Horse Bridle No. Section

8:00 Sonja Johnson Parkiarrup Showtime 51 Training Test

Time Rider Horse Bridle No. Section

8:20 Lisa Riley Royal Remembrance 2718 Open

8:30 Samantha Barridge Odin de Luxe 2451 Open

Time Rider Horse Bridle No. Section

8:50 Acacia Chen Tiaja Park Fancy 3210 Open

Time Rider Horse Bridle No. Section

9:10 Ruth Ellis Florenash 2173 Training Test

Time Rider Horse Bridle No. Section

9:25 Mackenzie Walch Hakuna Matata 1531 Training Test

Class: Eventing FEI 5* A Judge s: Gill Botte n (C),   V irginia  Longle y  (QL),  Zoe  Ha rrison (B)

Pe nc ille rs: Ta me ka  Ella rd,   Louise  Hillma n,  Ka th Ha rdy

Class: Eventing FEI 1* B Judge s: V irginia  Longle y,  Gill Botte n

Pencillers: Renae Walker,  Kath Hardy

Class: Advanced 5.1 Judges: Virginia Longley, Gill Botten

Pe nc ille rs: Re na e  Wa lke r,  Ka th Ha rdy

Sponsored by: Southern Districts Dressage Club

Pencillers: Andrew Forbes, Elissa Forbes

Judges; Virginia Longley, Liz Watkins

Pencillers: Andrew Forbes, Kath Hardy

Class: Eventing FEI 2* A Judges: Virginia Longley, Gill Botten

INDOOR arena - Sunday

Sponsored by: Albany Horseworld

Class: Inter I Judge s: Gill Botte n (C),   V irginia  Longle y  (QL),  Zoe  Ha rrison (B)

Pe nc ille rs: Re na e  Wa lke r,   Louise  Hillma n,  Ka th Ha rdy

Sponsored by: Dr T Ellard Pty Ltd



 
 

 

 

INDOOR arena - Sunday

Time Rider Horse Bridle No. Section

9:50 Ellysha Hale Bisco 41 17-39

9:58 Abbie Kirkham Luminous Star 13 16-

10:06 Alex English Bianco 32 40+

SCR Andrea Carmody Baerlochan Itsy Bitsy 16

10:22 Sonja Johnson Misty Isle Bellini 52 40+

SCR Ashleigh Harris Espresso B 26 17-39

10:38 Caitlin Pritchard Baylaurel Whiskey 34 17-39

10:46 Renae Walker American Boy 22 17-39

Break

11:10 Ella Cameron Banjo 40 17-39

11:18 Fiona Bignell Bullet For My Valentine 38 40+

11:26 Francesca Gosling Louie 2 40+

11:34 Kelly Perkins Provincias 6 17-39

11:42 Janine Bush Chocolate deLuxe 31 40+

11:50 Justin Hardy Hocus Pocus 42 40+

11:58 Rachel Brennen Freida 27 40+

12:06 Jorja Wareham Tiaja Park Eclipse 25 16-

Lunch break

Time Rider Horse Bridle No. Section

12:20 Mackenzie Walch Hakuna Matata 1431 Training Test

12:28 Ruth Ellis Florenash 2173 Training Test

Class: Restricted Preliminary 1.1 Cont

13:00 Tisa Crocker Balaka Pheazent 21 40+

13:08 Abbie Cameron Diamond 44 16-

SCR Kate Clapin Max 1

13:24 Caitlin Pritchard Tyrooki Slim Shady 35 17-39

13:32 Kaylee Fisher Carson Drive 10 16-

13:40 Lisa Meldrum Kalimna Taylor Made 37 40+

13:48 Jess Banham Rivers Edge 47 40+

13:56 Ashleigh Pritchard Yowada Tiptop 33 17-39

14:04 Megan McIntosh Tiaja Park Hunter 28 40+

14:12 Liz Benwell H&H Arrow 3 40+

Break

14:35 Julie Gooch Max Flash 24 40+

14:43 Jenaveve Page Lyngarie Philano's Gift 46 16-

14:51 Anne Broad Sandhulls Symphony 7 40+

14:59 Marni bercene Tiaja park magic 58 16-

15:07 Mia Noakes Harry 56 16-

15:15 Louise Horwood Boxer 54 40+

SCR Bella Rae Pippi 50 17-39

15:31 Shey Rogers Jollywell marvellous 57 40+

15:39 Toni Barrett Zeke 39 40+

15:47 Amanda Pritchard Baerlochan Braveheart 60 40+

Pencillers:  Zoe Wagner

Sponsored by: Albany Stockfeeds

Judge: Zoe Harrison

Class : Eventing FEI 2*C Judge: Andrew Forbes

Penciller:  Karen Mayfield

Sponsored by: Albany Stockfeeds

Judge: Zoe Harrison   Class: Restricted Preliminary 1.1

Pencillers:  Liz Walch   



 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Time Rider Horse Bridle No. Section

7:52 Amanda Pritchard Baerlochan Braveheart 60 40+

8:00 Abbie Kirkham Luminous Star 13 16-

8:08 Jenaveve Page Lyngarie Philano's Gift 46 16-

SCR Amy Collins Aria Mistretta 12 40+

8:24 Ella Cameron Banjo 40 17-39

8:32 Jorja Wareham Tiaja Park Eclipse 25 16-

SCR Ashleigh Harris Espresso B 26 17-39

8:48 Lisa Meldrum Kalimna Taylor Made 37 40+

8:56 Caitlin Pritchard Baylaurel Whiskey 34 17-39

9:04 Kelly Perkins Provincias 6 17-39

Break

9:28 Fiona Bignell Bullet For My Valentine 38 40+

9:36 Francesca Gosling Louie 2 40+

9:44 Liz Benwell H&H Arrow 3 40+

9:52 Janine Bush Chocolate deLuxe 31 40+

10:00 Justin Hardy Hocus Pocus 42 40+

10:08 Rachel Brennen Freida 27 40+

10:16 Jess Banham Rivers Edge 47 40+

10:24 Julie Gooch Max Flash 24 40+

10:32 Tisa Crocker Balaka Pheazent 21 40+

10:46 Abbie Cameron Diamond 44 16-

Break

11:10 Kaylee Fisher Carson Drive 10 16-

11:18 Ellysha Hale Bisco 41 17-39

11:26 Anne Broad Sandhulls Symphony 7 40+

11:34 Caitlin Pritchard Tyrooki Slim Shady 35 17-39

11:42 Alex English Bianco 32 40+

11:50 Megan McIntosh Tiaja Park Hunter 28 40+

11:58 Willoughby Sharp Cristobella Rose 17 <16

12:06 Ashleigh Pritchard Yowada Tiptop 33 17-39

12:14 Renae Walker American Boy 22 17-39

12:22 Toni Barrett Zeke 39 40+

Break

12:45 Shey Rogers Jollywell marvellous 57 40+

12:53 Marni bercene Tiaja park magic 58 16-

SCR Bella Rae Pippi 50 17-39

13:09 Sonja Johnson Misty Isle Bellini 52 40+

Class: Competitor Preliminary 1.2 Pony

Time Rider Horse Bridle No. Section

13:30 Kate Watkins Applewood Classic Deluxe 3180 Pony

13:38 Willow Bennett Westwood Royal Romeo 1527 Pony

13:46 Sue Goodwin Kingsfield Nobleman 1090 Pony

Sponsored by: Albany Stockfeed

Grass arena - Sunday
Class: Restricted Preliminary 1.2 Judge: Heather Carrington-Jones

Penciller: Leanne Mathwin

Open sponsored by Southern Regional Medical Group         Pony sponsored by Tony Riley Farrier 

Penciller: Renae Walker

               Judge: Gill Botten           



 

 
 
 
 

Helper Duties list – Arenas set up is on Friday at 3pm  

 

Grass arena - Sunday
Class: Competitor Preliminary 1.2 Open

14:02 Lily Hackett Lockharts Festival 1511 Open

SCR Penny Slebos Melton Park Elvis 3009 Open

14:18 Asha Bristow BML Fleetwood Mac 2809 Open

14:26 Annalyce Page Lyngarie Catena 751 Open

14:52 Mackenzie Walch Misty Isle Sergei 1109 Open

Penciller: Renae Walker

Sponsored by Southern Regional Medical Group  

                Judge: Gill Botten

Southern Solstice 2024 - Helper Duties
Rider Horse Helper Helper Duty

Abbie Cameron Diamond Caroline Cameron Runner Sun Grass  13:15 - 15:00

Abbie Kirkham Luminous Star Kristie Kirkham

Pencill ing Sat Indoor 14:40 - 15:50 Phoebe J

Sat Poo pick up Sand arena after end of tests

Acacia Chen Tiaja Park Fancy Acacia Chen

Pencill ing Sat Sand Comp 2.2, 10:30 - 11:55 Gill  B

                     Sat Sand  Comp 2.2 Pony 12:25-13:25
Alex English Bianco Alex English Pencill ing - see volunteer section below

Amanda Piggott Arvada Cavalier Knight Amanda Piggott

Pencill ing Sat Sand Comp 2.2, 10:30 - 11:55 Zoe H

                     Sat Sand  Comp 2.2 Pony 12:25-13:25
Amanda Pritchard Baerlochan Braveheart Amanda Marshal/gear check Sat Indoor/Sand 9:15 - 11:00

Amelia McDonald Springwater Chanel Kathi McDonald

Ground/Arena Set Up

Saturday Pencill ing Grass Prep 1 7:45-8:48

Andrea Carmody Baerlochan Itsy Bitsy Andrea Carmody SCR

Annalyce Page Coronation Flora Linda Page Judging

Annalyce Page Lyngarie Catena Garry Page Arenas Down/Pack Up

Anne Broad Sandhulls Symphony Myself Marshal/gear check Sat Grass 10:40 - 12:20

Asha Bristow BML Fleetwood Mac Taryn Bristow Marshal/gear check Sun Grass 14:10 - 15:45

Asha Wiegele Tullows Dark Prince Asha Wiegele Runner Sunday  7:40 - 9:40    Indoor & Sand
Ashleigh Harris Espresso B Ashleigh SCR

Ashleigh Pritchard Yowada Tiptop Ashleigh Pritchard Runner  Saturday  12:00-13:45 Sand & Indoor

Ashton James Westwood Final Melinda James Scoring 

Bella Rae Pippi Bella Pencill ing - see volunteer section below

Bridie Johnson DvZ Tolstoy Sarah Johnson Marshal/gear check Sat 12:45 -14:30

Caitlin Pritchard Baylaurel Whiskey Caitlin Pritchard Ground/Arena Set Up

Caitlin Pritchard Tyrooki Slim Shady Caitlin Pritchard Arenas Down/Pack Up

Camilla Ryan Kings Town Hudson Camilla Ryan 

Arena Dragging Sat - Indoor 11:50 & end of tests, 

Sand 13:16 & end of tests                        

Danielle Loizou-Lake BML Jack Sparrow Ben Lake Arenas Down/Pack Up

Elissa Forbes PW Swarovski
Elissa Forbes

Sun General help +  coordinate arena change 7:20-

8:00

Elissa Forbes Southern Star Finale Self help 

Sat Pencill ing Indoor 7:25-7:38

Sun helper desk 7:50 - 9:40

Sun Runner 9:40-11:00

Sun Marshal/gear check Indoor/Sand 12:10-12:40

Ella Cameron Banjo Caroline Cameron Ground/Arena Set Up

Ellysha Hale Bisco Ellysha Hale Payment of Helper Fee

Erin Macdonald Bluefields Kristall Erin Macdonald Payment of Helper Fee

Felicity Ericsson Royal Prestige Michelle ericsson Pencill ing Sat Indoor 07:35 - 9:54 Gill  B

Fiona Bignell Bullet For My Valentine Dylan Bignell Arenas Down/Pack Up

Francesca Gosling Louie Francesca Gosling Marshal/gear check Sun Grass 12:40 - 14:10



 

Georgia Coward Autumn French Rose Georgia Coward SCR

Heidi McCrea Sunrise Hill Meranda Heidi McCrea Marshal/gear check Sun Grass 7:15 - 9:00

Imogen Freeman
Daisy L'Varss Imogen

Sunday Pick up poos on all  arenas after tests 

finish

Imogen Freeman Nabraska imogen freeman Runner Saturday         13:45 - 15:15          Grass
Janine Bush Chocolate deLuxe Janine Bush Marshal/gear check Sun Indoor/Sand 12:40-14:30

Jenaveve Page Lyngarie Philano's Gift Linda Page Judging

Jenaveve Page Wyatchwood Druid Garry Page Ground/Arena Set Up

Jess Banham Arizona Sunrise Jess Banham Ground/Arena Set Up

Jess Banham Rivers Edge Jess Banham Arenas Down/Pack Up

Jorja Wareham Tiaja Park Eclipse Rochelle Wareham Marshal/gear check Sat Grass 7:15 - 9:30

Jorja Wareham Tiaja Park Fearless Rochelle Wareham Marshal/gear check Sat Grass 14:00 - 15:00

Julie Gooch Max Flash julie Gooch Marshal/gear check Sun Grass 11:00 - 12:40

Justin Hardy Hocus Pocus Justin Hardy Ground/Arena Set Up

Kaeleigh Brown Mystic Shadows Celtic WizardSelf help

Runner Saturday  9:00 - 10:00    Sand & Indoor  

Pencill ing Sun Sand 3.1, 11:55 - 13:05
Kate Clapin Max Kate Clapin SCR

Kate Watkins Applewood Classic Deluxe Liz watkins Judging

Kaylee Fisher Carson Drive Nicole Fisher Arenas Down/Pack Up

Kelly Perkins Provincias 
Kelly perkins

Marshal/gear check Sun Indoor/Sand 14:20 - 

16:00

Krystina bercene My ophelia Dianne dickinson Runner  Sat  13:45 - 15:15 Indoor & Sand

Lily Hackett Lockharts Festival Rebecca Hackett Payment of Helper Fee

Lisa Meldrum Kalimna Taylor Made Lisa meldrum

Marshal/gear check Sun Indoor/Sand 10:30 - 

12:10

Lisa Riley Royal Remembrance Lisa Riley Pencill ing Sun Sand 13:05 - 16:00

Liz Benwell H&H Arrow Liz Benwell Arenas Down/Pack Up

Louise Hillman Warrinar Park Lucy Louise Hillman 

Pencill ing Sat Indoor 07:55 - 08:40 Virginia L

Sun Indoor 07:55 - 8:40 Zoe H
Louise Horwood Boxer Louise Horwood Pencill ing Sun Sand 3.1, 9:45-11:55 Virginia L
Louise Horwood Twist Louise Horwood Pencilling Sun Sand 8:10-9:05 Angela S

Mackenzie Walch Eliva Corduroy Liz Walch Payment of Helper Fee

Mackenzie Walch Hakuna Matata Liz Walch Pencill ing Sun Indoor 1.1, 9:45 - 12:14

Mackenzie Walch Misty Isle Sergei Liz Walch Marshal/gear check Sat Grass 15:00 - 16:00

Maddison Manolini Schadenfreude Lou Kasey Canteen
Mareeka Coward Baerlochan Scimitar II Mareeka Coward SCR

Marni bercene Tiaja park magic Dianne dickinson Pencill ing Sun Sand Restricted 2.2 , 07:40 - 10:10

Megan McIntosh Tiaja Park Hunter Megan McIntosh Payment of Helper Fee

Mel Ellery Daitan Violet Crumble Mel Ellery

Pencill ing Sat Sand 10:10-10:25 Gill  Botten

Runner Sat  10:30 - 12:00       Sand & Indoor

Mia Noakes Harry Hayley Noakes Ground/Arena Set Up

Natalie Crosby Flynn Natalie Crosby Marshal/gear check Sat Indoor/Sand 11:00 -12:45

Nicole Holdaway Donnafreya Self help 

Pencill ing Sat Sand 14:10 - 15:50 Liz W then 

Virginia L.

Sat Poo pick up Indoor arena end of day

Penny Slebos Melton Park Elvis Penny Slebos SCR

Rachel Brennen Freida Rachel Brennen Payment of Helper Fee

Renae Walker American Boy Renae Walker

Sun Pencilling Indoor Virginia L 8:15 - 9:20

Pencilling Sun Grass 13:25-15:00 Gill B 

Ruth Ellis Florenash Ruth Ellis Pencill ing Sun Sand Comp 3.2, 13:05 - 15:10 Zoe H

Sadie Cameron Prince Patches Caroline Cameron Runner  Sun 14:30 -16:00  Sand & Indoor

Samantha Barridge Odin de Luxe Samantha Barridge Payment of Helper Fee

Samantha Cook WBL Divulge Barbara Cook Scoring

Samantha Cook WBL Shinju Barbara Cook Scoring

Sarah Jones Carisbrooke Vaudeville Sarah Jones Marshal/gear check Sun Indoor/Sand 7:15 - 9:15

Shantelle Mcmahon Grandview Brilliant Disguise Tina Payment of Helper Fee



 

 

Shey Rogers Jollywell marvellous

Shey Rogers

Pencill ing Sun Sand 1.1, 7:55 - 9:04 Andrew then 

Zoe H

Marshal/gear check Sun Indoor/Sand 9:15 - 10:30

Sonja Johnson Misty Isle Bellini Phoebe Johnson Judging

Sonja Johnson Parkiarrup Showtime Phoebe Johnson Judging

Sonja Johnson Silver Promise Phoebe Johnson Provide judge car all  day Saturday from 7:20am

Sue Goodwin Kingsfield Nobleman Sue Goodwin Marshal/gear check Sat Indoor/Sand 7:15 - 9:15

Suzin Wells Kendall Park Odyssey Alison Venroy SCR

Tameka Ellard Shanghai Noon Tameka Ellard Pencill ing - see volunteers section below

Teleah Hulse CM Staastruck JULIE MCFALL Payment of Helper Fee

Tisa Crocker Balaka Pheazent Tisa Crocker Ground/Arena Set Up

Toni Barrett Sandy Toni Barrett Marshal/gear check Sat Indoor/Sand14:30 - 15:50
Toni Barrett Zeke Toni Marshal/gear check Sun Grass  9:00 - 11:00

Tracy Thomas L Fleetwood Tracy Thomas SCR

Willow Bennett Westwood Royal Romeo Lorinda bennett Canteen

Gabby Saturday Running & ribbons 

Sunday Running & ribbons 

Saturday Helper desk 6:50 - 10:00

Saturday - pencill ing Sand Eventing test 10:10 - 10:25

Saturday - pencill ing Grass Prep 2 13:10 - 15:54

Saturday judges meals coordinate

Zoe Wagner Sunday - pencill ing Indoor restricted 12:55-15:55

Karen Mayfield Friday coordinate campers

Friday harrow arenas

Sunday-pencill ing Indoor Eventing test Andrew Forbes 12:15-12:30 

Sunday harrow indoor arena 12:35

Alex English Saturday - pencill ing Grass Prep 1 8:48 - 9:44 

Saturday - Pencill ing Indoor - misc classes 10:30 - 11:40 Virginia Longley 

Saturday-Pencill ing Indoor- 2.1 12:30-14:20 Virginia Longley

Bella Rae Saturday - Pencill ing Indoor - miscl classes  Zoe Harrison 07:35 - 8:40

Saturday - Pencill ing Grass Restricted 2.1  9:50 - 13:15 Liz Watkins

Leanne Mathwin Sunday - Pencill ing Grass Restricted 1.2 07:45 - 13:20 (with a lunch break)

Liz Frusher Saturday - Pencill ing Indoor - Miscl tests 8:45-11:40 Phoebe then Heather

Saturday - Pencill ing Indoor - Comp 2.1 12:35-14:00 Heather

Kylie Jane Sunday - runner Indoor & Sand 9:40 - 10:20

Kasey Manolini Sunday - runner Indoor & Sand 10:20 - 11:00

Sunday Helper desk 7:00 - 7:50

Sunday - Pencill ing Indoor - Miscl tests 7:55 - 9:35   Gil l  Botten

Sunday - Pencill ing Sand - Comp 3.1 9:50 - 12:00   Gill  Botten

Sunday - Pencill ing Sand Eventing tests 14:15 - 14:50  Gill  Botten

Sunday - Pencill ing Sand - Eventing FEI 5*B 15:20 - 15:35  Gill  Botten

Saturday-pencill ing Sand Eventing tests 14:15 - 14:50 Zoe H

Sunday-Pencill ing Indoor-Miscl tests  7:55 - 8:10  Virginia L

Liz Benwell Sunday Runner Grass  10:30 - 12:15

Jan Madigan Saturday Helper desk +

10:00 - finish & sorting ribbons on tests + judges 

signatures

Saturday Runner grass 12:00-13:00

Sunday sorting ribbons on tests + judges signatures

Sunday Runner 13:00 - 14:30      Sand & Indoor

Tameka Ellard

Sandra Frid

Volunteers

Kath Hardy



 
 
 
OTT Horses 

 

Lisa Riley Saturday coordinating arena change Indoor 13:50 - 14:30

Sunday - Pencill ing Sand - Miscl tests  13:05 - 15:35 Virginia Longley
Andrew Forbes Saturday Marshalling sand/indoor 9:30-10:50

Saturday Pencill ing Indoor 7:25-7:38

Sunday Pencill ing Indoor 9:20-9:35 Virginia Longley

Runners

Helper name Day & Area Times Helper Name              Times               Arenas           

Grass                                Saturday

Rochelle Wareham Saturday 7:15 - 9:30 Gabby               7:30am - 9:00           All arenas

Andrew Forbes Saturday 9:30 - 10:50 Gabby                9:00 - 10:00                   Grass

Anne Broad Saturday 10:50 - 12:20 Kaeleigh Brown   9:00 - 10:00    Sand & Indoor

Mel Ellery Saturday 12:20 - 14:00 Gabby         10:00-10:30              Sand & Indoor

Rochelle Wareham Saturday 14:00 - 15:00 Mel Ellery     10:30 - 12:00         Sand & Indoor

Liz Walch Saturday 15:00 - 16:00 Ashleigh Pritchard 12:00-13:45 Sand & Indoor

Jan Madigan         12:00 - 13:00            Grass

Grass Gabby                    13:00 - 13:45           Grass

Heidi McCrea Sunday 7:15 - 9:00 Imogen Freeman    13:45 - 15:15          Grass

Tony Barrett Sunday 9:00 - 11:00 Dianne dickinson 13:45 - 15:15 Indoor & Sand

Julie Gooch Sunday 11:00 - 12:40 Gabby                 15:15 - 16:00 Indoor & Grass 

Francesca Gosling Sunday 12:40 - 14:10 Sunday 

Taryn Bristow Sunday 14:10 - 15:45 Gabby                  7:30 - 10:30                Grass 

Asha Wiegele     7:40 - 9:40    Indoor & Sand

Indoor & Sand  Kylie Jane       9:40 - 10:20       Indoor & Sand

Sue Goodwin Saturday 7:15 - 9:15 Kasey Manolini   10:20 - 11:00  Indoor & Sand

Amanda Pritchard Saturday 9:15 - 11:00 Liz Benwell            10:30 - 12:15           Grass

Natalie Crosby Saturday 11:00 - 12:45 Lisa Riley       11:00 - 11:30      Sand & Indoor

Sarah Johnson Saturday 12:45 -14:30 Gabby            11:30-12:15           Sand & Indoor

Toni Barrett Saturday 14:30 - 15:50 Gabby                12:15 - 13:15                 Grass

Jan Madigan     13:00 - 14:30      Sand & Indoor
Indoor & Sand Caroline Cameron   13:15 - 15:00           Grass

Sarah Jones Sunday 7:15 - 9:15 Gabby                    14:30 -16:00 Sand & Indoor

Shey Rogers Sunday 9:15 - 10:30

Lisa Meldrum Sunday 10:30 - 12:10

Elissa Forbes Sunday 12:10 - 12:40

Janine Bush Sunday 12:40 - 14:20

Kelly Perkins Sunday 14:20 - 16:00

Runners please remember to keep moving around to 

collect tests promptly for scorers. Don't wait for a 

couple of tests at a time before taking to scorers as this 

slows down the scoring process and delays 

presentations. 

Marshalling/gear checking 

Rider Horse Rider Horse

Sonja Johnson Silver Promise Abbie Kirkham Luminous Star

Imogen Freeman Daisy L'Varss Mackenzie Walch Hakuna Matata

Imogen Freeman Nabraska Tameka Ellard Shanghai Noon

Samantha Cook WBL Shinju Caitlin Pritchard Baylaurel Whiskey

Samantha Cook WBL Divulge Maddison Manolini Schadenfreude Lou

Kaylee Fisher Carson Drive Bella Rae Pippi 



 
Entry Information 
A maximum of two (2) tests per day and only two consecutive levels may be ridden per horse/pony throughout the 
competition. 
 
All horses will be required to wear a number. Restricted and SDDC class riders will be nominated a number. Riders 
must provide their own number holder and it must always be displayed whilst the horse is being ridden. The number can 
either be displayed on the bridle or saddle blanket and must be on both sides. 
 
Helper Duties  
Riders may self-help for one horse only.  If the allocated helper duty is not completed at the event then the rider will be 
eliminated. 
 
Catering  
Saturday lunches to be pre-ordered via the online entry form and picked at the canteen. Sunday lunches can be ordered 
at the canteen on Saturday. Snacks and refreshments will also be provided at the canteen.  
 
Competition Classes 

Competitor Classes - Open to E.A. Competitor Members, offering the classes listed below under Competitor 
Restricted SDDC/AEC classes 

Participant - Open to E.A. Participant Members, offering the classes listed below under Participation/SDDC/AEC 
SDDC/AEC Member - Open to S.D.D.C. and AEC Members offering the classes listed below under Restricted 
Participation/SDDC/AEC & Restricted Only SDDC/AEC 
 

Competitor    Restricted Participant/SDDC/AEC  Restricted SDDC/AEC 
Preliminary 1.1 & 1.2  Preparatory 1 & 2                               Elementary 3.1 & 3.2 
Novice 2.1 & 2.2   Preliminary 1.1 & 1.2 
Elementary 3.1 & 3.2   Novice 2.1 & 2.2 
Medium 4.1 & 4.2 
Advanced 5.1 & 5.2  
Prix St Georges 
Intermediate 1 
 
Pony Classes.  Separate Pony Classes will be offered in all Competitor classes.  

 
Para Classes: EA and FEI Para dressage tests are available on request.  

Contact details:  

  Event Coordinator & General Information:   Andrew Forbes 0488 562 542   

   Entries & Scratchings: Elissa Forbes – 0447 751 402 
   Steward; Corien Ridley – 0427 573 842 
   President of the Ground Jury; Gill Botten – 0419 947 835 
   Medical team; Tameeka Ellard – 0439 945 908 
                               Virginia Longley – 0419 966 362 
                               Andrew Forbes – 0488 562 542 
  On call vet; Wendy Rogers – 0402 330 437 
  On call farrier; Tony Riley – 0418 449 440 
 
 
Draw Information 
Amendments to the draw may be made no later than 48 hours before the start of the event.   
 
 



Links to Current Tests & EA Dressage Rules 
EA Tests - Preparatory to Advanced   www.equestrian.org.au/dressage-rules 

FEI Tests – Prix St Georges to Intermediate 1 www.inside.fei.org/fei/your-
role/organisers/dressage/tests 

Para-Dressage Tests     www.equestrian.org.au/paraequestrian-rules 
EA Dressage Rules     www.equestrian.org.au/dressage-rules 
 

Conditions of Entry 
A completed entry acknowledges understanding and acceptance of all Conditions of Entry. 
 
This event will be conducted in accordance with the current EA Dressage Rules (as amended) and FEI Dressage Rules (as 
amended).   
 
Classes 
Competitor Classes 

i. Rider must be a Competitor member of EA; 
ii. Horses & Ponies must be EA registered and hold a current Dressage Performance Card; 

iii. Ponies must hold a current, valid EA height certificate. 
iv. Young rider: from beginning of the year rider turns 16, until the end of the calendar year they turn 21. 

 
Participation/Restricted SDDC/AEC Members Classes 

Riders must be either a Participant member of EA, or a member of SDDC or AEC. 
Restricted SDDC/AEC Member Only Classes. 

Riders must be members of SDDC or AEC 
 
Registration & Performance Cards All membership & registration documents must be available on request.  (Copy of 
current valid Dressage Card to be provided with entry).  
 
Dress Formal riding attire is required for all classes.  
 
Plaiting of horses Horses are to be plaited for all classes. 
 

Horse numbers All horses will be required to wear a number. Restricted and SDDC/AEC class riders will be nominated a 
number. Riders must provide their own number holder and it must always be displayed whilst the horse is being ridden. 
The number can either be displayed on the bridle or saddle blanket. There must be a number on both sides of the horse. 

 

Proposed Program 

 

Saturday     Sunday 

Preparatory 1     Preliminary 1.1 

Preparatory 2     Preliminary 1.2 

Novice 2.1     Elementary 3.1 

Novice 2.2     Elementary 3.2 

Medium 4.1     Advanced 5.1 

Medium 4.2     Advanced 5.2 

Prix St Georges     Intermediate 1 

    

Para Classes program – see riders draw 

 

http://www.equestrian.org.au/dressage-rules
http://www.inside.fei.org/fei/your-role/organisers/dressage/tests
http://www.inside.fei.org/fei/your-role/organisers/dressage/tests


Code of Conduct Please ensure you are familiar with the Equestrian WA Code of Conduct, available at 
www.wa.equestrian.org.au.  

 

Warm up Etiquette. (See map for areas reference) Correct protocol in the warm up area is expected. Lunging is only to 
be undertaken in the grassed area 6 located next to the club rooms. The round yard is not to be used during the 
competition.  

Ridden warmup can be undertaken in areas 1, 2, 3 and 5. 

 

Protests and Appeals These must be in writing and accompanied by a fee of $50. Refer to ‘SDDC Protest Protocol’ at 
www.sddc.org.au/site/competitions 

 
Yards and Camping There are yards and camping available at the AEC however no powered sites. If yards are used, they 
must be cleaned of manure and hay, and the gates closed before leaving the AEC. To book camping go to the AEC 
website www.albanyequestrian.net 

 

Refunds and Scratchings Entry fees will not be refunded after the closing date of entries unless a medical or veterinary 
certificate is produced within 5 days of the completion of the event (27 January 2024). 

 

Change of Riders & Horses Riders may be changed before the start of the class however a rider of a horse may not be 
changed if another rider has ridden the horse on the day either in warm-up or in the competition event.  Horses cannot 
be changed, and the draw position cannot be changed without the permission of the Organising Committee. 

Presentations.  Presentations will take place at the completion of each day at the club rooms. i.e. All Saturday 
Championships and prizes given out on Saturday. Competitors are asked to attend presentations in full competition 
dress. Presentations will be at approximately 4:30pm each day. 
Competitors are asked to acknowledge the generosity of our sponsors in either writing or in person.  
Championships and High Point Awards prizes will be awarded at Presentations. Sunday presentations will not commence 
until all equipment is packed away.  
 
Ribbons and prizes: 
Restricted classes; ribbons will be awarded to place getters in each age category for each test i.e. Novice 2.1 17-39yr old. 
Prizes will be awarded to overall place getters as noted below, for each test. e.g. Novice 2.1. 
 
Competitor classes; ribbons awarded to place getters for each class category for each test, Open and Pony. Young riders 
will additionally be awarded ribbons.  Prizes will be awarded to place getters as noted below, in Open and Pony classes. 
 
Para classes; ribbons will be awarded to place getters for each class. Prizes will be awarded to overall highest scores for 
EA division and FEI division as noted below. 
 
Prizes; In a class where there are four - ten competitors, prizes will be awarded up to 3rd place. Where there are three 
competitors prizes will be awarded up to 2nd place. Where there are two or less competitors, prizes will be awarded up 
to 1st place.  Where there are 11 – 14 competitors, prizes will be awarded to 4th place. 15 to 20, prizes to 6th place, more 
than 20 to 8th place. 

 
Dogs Must be on a leash at all times. If complaints are made regarding an unruly dog the Organising Committee may 
require the dog to be removed from the event.  
 

Officials, ground staff and volunteers These people are essential to the running of the event. Please treat them with 
respect. Poor sportsmanship will not be tolerated. Verbal or physical bullying behaviour will be reported to the 
Organising Committee and disciplinary action will be taken where appropriate.  
 
Duty of Care It is your responsibility to promptly report unsafe and or hazardous situations to the Event Organiser.  

http://www.albanyequestrian.net/


 

Disclaimer of Liability Neither the Organising Committee, AEC, EA nor SDDC accepts any liability for any accident, loss, 

damage, injury or illness to horses, owners, grooms, spectators or any other person or property whatsoever.  By 
submitting an entry form for this event, all riders accept the Dangerous Activity Acknowledgement. The 
Southern Districts Dressage Club accepts no liability for the loss of, or damage to, vehicles, or any other goods 
or articles, and does not offer any personal insurance to riders.  
 
Reservation of Right: The Organising Committee reserves the right:  

• To cancel any class or event;  

• To divide any class;  

• To transfer competitors between sections of a class;  

• To alter the advertised times; and  

• To refuse any entry, with or without stating the reason. 

 

 

Championships & Awards 
 
Championship Awards  
Separate Championships are awarded for overall Competitor and overall Restricted classes. There is no restriction on a 
horse/rider combination being awarded more than one Championship.  
 
At Competitor level, Pony classes are combined with the Open class to form an overall placing for the allocation of 
points, and in the Restricted classes the age categories are combined in an overall class to form an overall placing for the 
allocation of points. 
 
There will be no separate championships for ponies. 
 
In the case where there is only one competitor at a level, the Championship will only be awarded where the required 
tests are completed with an average percentage of 58% or above. 

 
For each dressage test, points are awarded, based on the points system of 30 for 1st, 29 for 2nd, 28 for 3rd and so on, 
on placings gained within the overall class. 
 
The Championship at each level is determined by the total points achieved in the two individual dressage tests at that 
level with the exception of Para Champion, with the higher total points awarded being the Champion. Para Champion 
is determined by the horse and rider combination with the two highest Para test scores over all the levels. 
 
In the event of a tie, the Championship will be determined with the combination with the higher percentage in the 
higher individual dressage test at that level being the Champion. 
If still tied, the higher collective marks in the higher individual test will decide, if the collective marks are equal, the 
collective marks of the Judge at C will be decisive. 
 

Special Awards 
 

Sharon Masters Perpetual Trophy 

Sharon was a long serving Club member, who also served on the S.D.D.C. Committee for a number of years.  Whenever 
she competed, Sharon always had a smile on her face, with both her and her horse immaculately presented. 



Unfortunately, we lost Sharon in 2018, and in her memory her partner, Peter Malins, had a special perpetual trophy 
crafted, to be presented to the best turned out local horse and rider at the Southern Solstice each year. 

OTTWA Awards 

Best performed and Runner up Best Performed OTT Thoroughbred Competitive Horses 

Best performed and Runner up Best Performed OTT Thoroughbred Participant/restricted Horses 

To be eligible for the OTTWA awards riders must have successfully applied for their OTTWA passport and provide their 
Horse’s racing name and Horse ID number on their entry. 

 

Map of grounds 

 
 

Round yard 

Overflow parking 


